PART VI

C250609

Administration

Selective Service Department

- 600.(1) There shall be a Department of the Government of Canada which shall be called the National Selective Service Department over which the Minister of Labour shall preside.
- (2) There shall be a National Selective Service Advisory
 Board of which the Minister and Director shall be chairman and
 vice-chairman, respectively, and which shall consist of such
 persons and of the members of such Boards or Committees as the
 Minister may designate.
- 601.(1) The Governor in Council may appoint an officer who shall be called the "Director of National Selective Service", shall have the powers of a deputy head and shall hold office during pleasure.
- (2) The Director shall, under the Minister, have the exclusive management and direction of the National Selective Service Department and shall, for that purpose, be the deputy of the Minister.
- (3) The Director shall, under the Minister, administer and enforce these regulations.
- (4) The Director shall consult the National Selective Service Advisory Board before making any recommendation to the Government on a matter of major policy.
- 602.(1) When the Director is English speaking, the Governor in Council shall appoint a Fench speaking Associate Director who shall be the Senior Associate Director and when the Director is French speaking the Governor in Council shall appoint an English speaking Associate Director who shall be the Senior Associate Director.
- (2) The Governor in Council shall appoint such further Associate Directors and such Assistant Directors as he may deem necessary to assist the Director in the performance of his duties.
- (3) The Governor in Council shall appoint the members of the Draft Boards.
- (4) The Director may appoint officers who shall be called National Selective Service Officers and who shall act as representatives of the Director in such areas as he may designate.

7